MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955

Chapter 116

AN ACT Relating to Payment of Expenses and Increasing Salary of Judge of Lisbon Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 51, § 12, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 12 of chapter 51 of the private and special laws of 1941, as last amended by chapter 174 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of \$1,200 \$1,400 in full for all services, payable quarterly on the 1st days of January, April, July and October, from the treasury of Androscoggin county.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 51, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 51 of the private and special laws of 1941 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new sentence to read as follows:

'The county of Androscoggin shall reimburse the town of Lisbon for expenditures incurred in furnishing blanks, blank books, dockets, stationery and other necessary supplies for said court.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 117

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge of the Livermore Falls Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1899, c. 120, § 13, amended. The last sentence of section 13 of chapter 120 of the private and special laws of 1899, as last amended by chapter 173 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of \$7,200 \$1,400 in full for all services, payable weekly from the treasury of Androscoggin county.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 118

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Judge of the Lewiston Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1871, c. 636, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 636 of the private and special laws of 1871, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 132 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

CHAP, 120

'Sec. 1. Municipal court established; salary of judge. A municipal court is hereby established for the city of Lewiston, which shall be a court of record, and have a seal, and shall consist of 1 judge, who shall be a member of the bar in Androscoggin county, who shall be appointed, elected, qualified and hold his office as provided in the constitution, who shall reside during his continuance in office in said city of Lewiston, and who shall receive in monthly weekly payments an annual salary of \$3,000 \$3,200 from the treasurer of the county of Androscoggin, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 119

AN ACT Increasing Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Bath Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1937, c. 64, amended. That part designated "Sec. 2." of chapter 64 of the private and special laws of 1937, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 24 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Qualifications of judge and recorder; salary. Said judge shall be a member of the bar of Sagadahoc county, and shall reside during his continuance in office in said county. The judge of said court shall receive from the county of Sagadahoc an annual salary of \$3,000 to be paid to him in quarterly payments. The recorder shall receive from the county of Sagadahoc an annual salary of \$4,500 \$2,400 to be paid to him in quarterly payments. Both salaries shall be in full for all fees and emoluments of their respective offices. In the event no recorder is appointed and the judge also acts as recorder, he shall receive an additional salary of \$1,000 per annum.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 120

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge of Western Oxford Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1945, c. 115, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 115 of the private and special laws of 1945 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 15. Salary of judge. The judge of said court shall receive the salary of \$7,000 \$1,300 per year, to be paid in equal quarterly payments from the county treasury of Oxford county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, except as hereinbefore provided.'